milk or cream produced on the farm of such farmer or producer. 

B.  For purposes of this section, incidental sales of goat milk 

or milk products are those sales where the average monthly number of 

gallons sold does not exceed one hundred (100) one thousand five 

hundred (1,500). 

SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 7-422 of Title 2, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  Any farmer or producer selling, offering, or exposing for